
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held as a remote meeting 
via Zoom on WEDNESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY 2021 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meetings held on 6th January and 25th January 2021. 
 
(Minutes for the meeting held on 25th January to follow.) 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. FINAL 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2022/23 TO 2025/26) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Panel are to receive the final revenue budget for 2021/22, the medium-term 
financial strategy for the period 2022/23 to 2025/26 and the capital programme. 
 
(Report to follow.) 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

5. 2021/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES  



 
A report on the Treasury Management, Capital and Investment Strategies for 
2021/22 will be presented to the Panel. 
 
(Report to follow.) 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3 (Pages 15 - 58) 
 

The Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 3 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: J Taylor 01480 388119 
 

7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3 (Pages 59 - 102) 
 

The Financial Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 3 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION (Pages 103 - 
130) 

 
Members are to receive a report on the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr 01480 388430 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 131 - 138) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

Dated this 26th day of January 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 6th January 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, J C Cooper-Marsh, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, 
J P Morris, A Roberts and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Fuller. 
 
 

48 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record by the Panel. 
 

49 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

50 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st January 2021 to 30th April 2021. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Morris, the Executive Leader confirmed that 
a report on Decriminalised Parking would be presented to Overview and Scrutiny 
in February 2021 and that a decision would be made by the Cabinet on 11th 
February 2021. 
 

51 ECONOMIC GROWTH STRATEGY  
 
By means of a report by the Economic Development Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Economic Growth Strategy was presented to 
the Panel. During the introduction the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Economic Development reminded Members that the Strategy set out the Council’s 
priorities for Economic Growth within Huntingdonshire for the next five years. 
 
Councillor Chapman questioned the digital ambition of the Strategy and suggested 
that it should contain a bolder aim, such as a commitment to ultra-speed 
broadband. Councillor Chapman stated that he wanted to ensure that the Strategy 
promoted the conditions to enable technological industries to be located in the 
District. In response, the Executive Councillor stated that because technological 

Page 5 of 138

Agenda Item 1



 

developments advanced quickly, it would be better not to commit the Council to 
one solution over another. The Strategy aspired to deliver the best digital solution 
for Huntingdonshire. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Cooper-Marsh regarding a reference to the 
preferred location of the railway station for the east-west rail link, it was confirmed 
that Network Rail had not made a decision on this matter.  
 
Attention was drawn to the actions for the next 12 months by Councillor Wakeford. 
He stated that it would be beneficial if the actions could be prioritised and the 
priorities clearly highlighted within the Strategy. 
 
Councillor Roberts asked if the Strategy could have a section on emerging 
industries and the gig economy. In response, Members were informed that the 
Strategy focused on supporting the industries that had the biggest impact upon 
the economy of Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Chairman was encouraged that the Strategy emphasised the requirement for 
construction skills, as well as promoting apprenticeship schemes. The Panel then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Economic Growth 
Strategy 2020-25 and the associated actions. 

 
52 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6 of 138



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 13 January 2021 
For Period:   1 February 2021 to 31 May 2021 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 7 of 138

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 8 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Resources  

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D Keane Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services 

1 Bells Villas 
Mill Street 
Houghton  
Cambridgeshire PE28 2BA 
 
Tel:  01480 467147 
E-mail:  David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J Neish Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning 

7 Willow Green 
Needingworth 
St Ives 
Cambridgeshire PE27 4SW 
 
Tel:  01480 466110 
E-mail:  Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor K Prentice Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
Regulatory Services 

2 Ushers Court 
89 Great North Road 
Eaton Socon 
St Neots 
PE19 8EL 
 
Tel:  01480 214838 
E-mail:  Keith.Prentice@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 

P
age 8 of 138

mailto:Jonathan.Gray@hunting
[...]
 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
S Bywater 
& J Gray 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Cambridgeshire 
and 
Peterborough 
Combined 
Authority 
Accelerated 
Towns 
Programme*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
David Edwards, Corporate Director 
(Interim) Tel No: 07768 238708 
 or email: 
David.Edwards@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

P
age 10 of 138



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 8 
 

 
Electric Vehicle 
Charging 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
George McDowell, Parking Services 
Officer Tel No: 01480 388386 or 
email: 
George.McDowell@huntingdonshire
.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
Mrs M L 
Beuttell 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Decriminalised 
Parking 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel 
No: 01480 388635 or email: 
Neil.Sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.u
k  
 

 
 

 
M Beuttell 
 

 
Customer 
and 
Partnerships 
 

P
age 11 of 138



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 8 
 

 
Final 2020/21 
Revenue 
Budget and 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 
(2022/23 to 
2025/26) 
Including the 
Capital 
Programme 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Edwards, Chief Financial 
Manager Tel No: 01480 388822 or 
email: 
Claire.Edwards@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
2021/22 
Treasury 
Management, 
Capital and 
Investment 
Strategies 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Edwards, Chief Financial 
Manager Tel No: 01480 388822 or 
email: 
Claire.Edwards@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

P
age 12 of 138



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 
Governance 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Service Manager - 
Growth Tel No: 01480 388430 or 
email: 
Clara.Kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Local Lettings 
Plan Alconbury 
Weald 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Mar 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388218 or email: 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customer 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Mar 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388218 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

P
age 13 of 138



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 
Shared Services 
Business Plans 
2021/22## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Mar 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director 
(People) Tel No: 01480 388103 or 
email: 
Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
3 

 
D Keane 

[...]
T COUNCIL 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 11th February 2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Service Manager Growth 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge, introduced by the 
Planning Act 2008 as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help 
deliver infrastructure to support the development of the area. It came into force 
on 6 April 2010 through the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
Huntingdonshire District Council became a CIL charging authority in May 2012. 
 
Local authorities must spend the levy on infrastructure needed to support the 
development of their area.  This helps to deliver across a number of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2018 – 2022 but specifically: 
• Support development of infrastructure to enable growth 
• Improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and community 

facilities to meet current and future need 
 
In October 2020 Cabinet approved a revised approach to the governance 
arrangements for allocating the funds held by Huntingdonshire District Council as 
the ‘Strategic Portion’. Under these arrangements Cabinet is to consider 
applications received seeking over £50,000. Any requests of £50,000 or less will 
be agreed in line with delegated powers by Corporate Director (Place) and the 
Service Manager (Growth) in consultation with the Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning. Funding rounds will be held twice each financial 
year. An update on the projects authorised for CIL spend prior to the new 
arrangements being agreed is given in the report. 
 
The latest funding round was launched on 10th November 2020 with a closing 
date of 14 December 2020. Bids received within that round for CIL funding 
towards infrastructure projects have been assessed by officers to reach the 
rec
[...]
0 or 
less. An addendum will be provided to Cabinet prior to the meeting, which 
will state the total figure agreed for these. 

 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 

10.1 The projects identified have been considered in terms of how they 
support growth, deliverability and risks, benefits and outputs and 
extent of match funding being provided. The current stage of 
development of the project has also been considered. A summary 
of the key issues noted by officers in assessing each application 
request for over £50k CIL funding is noted in Appendix 2. 
Recommendations are for one of the following: 

 

 Approve – to agree CIL funding subject to the completion of a 
contract. 

 Approve in principle – to agree CIL funding subject to provision 
of further documentation and necessary discussions with the 
Council’s Implementation Team in line with delegated authority, 
as noted in the report recommendations. 

 Decline – to decline the project for receipt of CIL funding. 
 
10.2 The following projects are considered to have submitted detailed 

proposals and details of funding (including match funding where 
necessary). They are recommended to receive CIL funding:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111 of 138



Project 
(applicant name) 

 

CIL funding Approve / 
Approve 

in 
Principle 

Special School (Alconbury 
Weald) (Cambridgeshire 
County Council) 

Up to £4,000,000 Approve in 
principle 

Buckden-Huntingdon Safe 
Cycling and Walking Route 
(Buckden Parish Council) 

Up to £100,000 Approve in 
principle 

The Valley land management 
programme (Buckden Village 
Hall Trust) 

Up to £450,000 Approve in 
principle 

Cricket pavilion, King George 
V playing field (Huntingdon 
Town Council) 

£500,000 Approve in 
principle 

Swimming Pool changing 
(phase 2) (One Leisure St 
Ives) 

£150,000 Approve 

 
10.3 While the majority of the remaining schemes are potentially 

appropriate for consideration of CIL support, in their current format 
they lack necessary evidenc
[...]
ge footpaths. 
 

It is, however, not supported as it does not 
secure or propose match funding; includes land 
currently in the ownership of Highways England 
(HE) and is not known if HE supports the 
proposals; and not enough detail has been 
provided to ascertain if all elements of the 
project are suitable for CIL funding, e.g. the 
proposed welcome sign.  

A1123 Cycleway 
and path –  
To link the current 
cycle paths at the 
eastern and 
western edges of 
the village of 
Houghton and 
Wyton with a new 
cycle path/ cycle 
way running 
alongside the 
A1123. 
 

Houghton & 
Wyton 
Parish 
Council 

£1,300,000.
00 

£1,300,000
.00 

100% £0 Decline – The project is considered to be 
desirable with scope to be classed essential, as 
it could provide a key link for pedestrians and 
cyclists along a key transport corridor. 
Houghton and Wyton are located between 
Huntingdon and St Ives which are designated in 
the Local Plan to receive significant growth. The 
application provided an outline of proposals but 
lacks detailed proposals, costings, or any 
indication of CCC's support. There is insufficient 
detail at this stage and other sources of funding 
are likely to be available that would reduce the 
amount of CIL monies required to deliver the 
project.  
 

P
age 124 of 138



Project 
proposed 

Bid 
submitted 

by 

Project 
Cost 

CIL 
funding 

requested 

CIL 
request 
as % of 

total 

Amount 
officers 

suggest is 
offered 

Recommendation and comments 

Cricket pavilion, 
King George V 
playing field –  
Demolition of 
existing 1880s 
timber building 
and replacement 
with eco-friendly, 
sustainable 
prefabricated 
timber building for 
use as a cricket 
pavilion. It will 
include indoor 
cricket nets, 
indoor 8-a-side 
cricket pitch for 
training and 
tournaments, 
netball facilities, 
community 
meeting area, and 
space 
Huntingdonshire 
Cancer Care 
Network. 

Huntingdon 
Town 
Council 

£2,000,000 £500,000 25% Up to 
£500,000 

Approve in Principle – T
[...]
mation with 
the application. It has full funding secured 
already and there are queries over the amount 
of funding requested in relation to the overall 
project costs and funding already in place. 

P
age 126 of 138



Project 
proposed 

Bid 
submitted 

by 

Project 
Cost 

CIL 
funding 

requested 

CIL 
request 
as % of 

total 

Amount 
officers 

suggest is 
offered 

Recommendation and comments 

part of the faith’s 
rituals (Muslim & 
Jewish faith) prior 
to burial. In 
addition, a secure 
/ soundproof 
viewing room is 
included, to 
enable serving 
prisoners to 
attend and view 
and take part in 
the service, this 
room can also be 
used where family 
members have 
babies / young 
children 
attending. Across 
the UK the split of 
Cremations to 
Burials is 
70%:30% 
 

P
age 127 of 138



Project 
proposed 

Bid 
submitted 

by 

Project 
Cost 

CIL 
funding 

requested 

CIL 
request 
as % of 

total 

Amount 
officers 

suggest is 
offered 

Recommendation and comments 

Swimming Pool 
changing (phase 
2) –  
Redesign a lobby 
and male change 
area into a larger 
village (to cater 
for increased 
capacity post-
COVID) and 
separate gender 
changing areas 
for school use. 
 

One Leisure 
St Ives 

£400,000 £150,000 38% £150,000 Approve – This project is considered suitable 
for CIL funding. It supports growth in St Ives 
which is designated as a Spatial Planning Area 
in the Local Plan to 2036. The project supports 
access to leisure facilities and will serve the 
growing population of the area. A significant 
portion of the project cost has been met and a 
modest amount of match funding is required to 
enable the project to be delivered to its second 
stage. The application has been supported by 
detailed supporting information and costings. 

Splash Park & 
Learner 
Swimming Pool 
in St Neots –  
Looking to 
provide a splash 
park and learner 
swimming pool in 
St Neots 

St Neots 
Aquatic and 
Leisure CIO 
(a charity) 

£343,000 £250,000 73% £0 Declin
[...]
 comment and make suggestions.  
 
7th October 2020 – The Housing 
Strategy was presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny. 
 

P
age 131 of 138

A
genda Item

 9



22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
approved the Housing Strategy and the 
accompanying one year action plan. 

 

  

P
age 132 of 138



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 

Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy won’t be presented 
until the Core Service Strategy is 
produced. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established.  

(New) Flooding Review Councillor Mrs S J Conboy 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 
 
Compile and review evidence 
(quantitative and qualitative) relating 
to the December 2020 flooding 
events, to: 

1) Understand what happened. 
2) Review the response. 
3) Consider future 

prevention/mitigation. 

Nigel McCurdy Next Step 
The Task and Finish Group will meet, on 
28th January 2021, to begin the review 
into the flooding events that occurred 
throughout the District during December 
2020. 

P
age 133 of 138



Strategic Review of 
Markets 

Councillor B S Banks 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor J W Davies 
Councillor Mrs A Diaz 
Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
(also the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment, 
Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell) 
 
To conduct a Strategic Review of 
HDC Markets and produce a Vision 
statement and a Strategy. 
 

George McDowell 5th November 2020 – The Panel 
received a report and suggested scoping 
document for the Strategic Review of 
Markets.
[...]
eir views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
8th October 2020 – The Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 137 of 138



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3
	Corporate Performance Report 2020-21, Quarter 3
	Appendix A - Corporate Performance Summary 2020-21, Quarter 3
	Appendix B - Corporate Plan Performance Report 2020-21, Quarter 3
	Appendix C - Project Performance, December 2020

	7 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3
	Financial Performance Report 2020-21, Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 - Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 2020-21, Quarter 3
	Appendix 2 - Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions 2020-21, Quarter 3

	8 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION
	Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation Report
	Appendix 1 - Update on Projects approved by Cabinet in July 2019
	Appendix 2 - Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Project Bids for greater than £50,000.00

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 3rd February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, J C Cooper-Marsh, D B Dew, 
I D Gardener, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, 
A Roberts and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B S Chapman and D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J A Gray and J Neish. 
 
 

55 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 6th January 2021 and 25th January 2021 
were approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

56 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

57 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st February 2021 to 31st May 2021. 
 

58 FINAL 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2022/23 TO 2025/26) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Final 2021/22 Revenue Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2022/23 to 2025/26) including the Capital 
Programme was presented to the Panel. During the introduction, the Executive 
Councillor for Finance and Resources formally thanked all Officers for their work 
during the Municipal Year 2020/21, especially when faced by new challenges as 
a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
It was noted that in previous years the Panel would have received a draft budget, 
however it had been agreed with Group Leaders that this would not be 
appropriate this year because it would have contained a number of significant 
unknown variances. Members were then acquainted with the headline elements 
of the budget including no increase in the District Council’s proportion of Council 
Tax for 2021/22 and an amendment to the level of reserves required to be held 
by the Council. 



 

 
A discussion ensued on Council Tax with a question from Councillor Grice who 
asked whether no increase in 2021/22 would lead to a substantially higher 
increase in subsequent years. Councillor Wakeford questioned how the 
proposed freeze compared with political commitments. In response, the 
Executive Councillor commented that Council Tax rises were restricted by statute 
and that Council Tax would increase by 2.6% in the subsequent years of the 
MTFS. The Executive Councillor confirmed that the Council Tax freeze was 
consistent with political commitments. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Roberts, it was confirmed that no alternative 
budget proposals were received. 
 
Councillor Cooper-Marsh commented on the unpredictable nature of some 
aspects of the budget and about the reliance of the budget on revenue which 
might not materialise. In response, Members were informed that revenue from 
One Leisure, the Car Parks and the commercial estate had been lower than 
expected in 2020/21, and Officers had, as a result, been prudent in their revenue 
predictions when setting the budget for 2021/22. Consequently, it was possible 
that revenue receipts might exceed expectations. Councillor Dew commented 
that, despite the challenges that had faced the Council’s finances in the last year, 
he thought it was a sound budget. 
 
Members discussed the proposal to lower the minimum level of reserves that the 
Council was required to hold. The basis of the previous limit was outlined. The 
new limit was based on an assessment of risks and the likelihood that they would 
occur. The proposal was supported by the Panel, as was the premise of using 
reserves this year due to the challenges that faced the Council’s finances as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Wakeford on the likelihood that the use of 
reserves would be required in the coming year, Members were informed that the 
Council did not intend to be reliant on reserves. Councillor Wakeford then sought 
assurance that the level of provision within the budget was sufficient for the 
Council to continue the good work done in many areas such as homelessness. It 
was confirmed that the Council would continue to provide services for residents 
who were struggling. Whereupon, the Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to support the Final Budget 2021/22, 
the MTFS 2022/23 to 2025/25 and the Capital Programme. 

 
59 2021/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 

STRATEGIES  
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the 2021/22 Treasury Management, Capital and 
Investment Strategies was presented to the Panel. It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Treasury Management, 
Capital and Investment Strategies. 

 
60 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  

 
By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Performance 
Report 2020/21, Quarter 3 was presented to the Panel. Following the 
introduction, Councillor Wakeford commented that it was surprising that 
Performance Indicator 27 was rate red, particularly because some suppliers 
would be relying upon invoices being paid. It was explained that the situation had 
arisen as a result of Officers being on furlough or sick leave and would be 
addressed. 
 
After a further query from Councillor Wakeford regarding Performance Indicator 
14, the Panel was informed that owing to the low numbers involved an individual 
appeal decision could affect the figures, which was what had happened on this 
occasion. 
 
Councillor Morris requested information on Key Action 27 under the Place 
Strategic Theme. It was reported that the project with the County Council aimed 
to reduce car dominance in the two towns via a fund to promote cycling and 
walking schemes. The Panel was informed that the Town Councils had a 
significant influence over which schemes were carried forward. 
 
After a question by Councillor Roberts on Key Action 3, it was confirmed that 
Officers had developed plans to ensure customers could safely use One Leisure 
facilities when permitted to do so. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Morris on Key Action 23, the Panel was 
informed that schemes had been submitted to the Combined Authority seeking 
funding from the £1.5m Prospectuses for Growth fund. 
 

61 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Financial Performance Report 2020/21, 
Quarter 3 was presented to the Panel. Members were apprised of the headline 
statistics including the projected revenue overspend of £800k. Following a query 
from Councillor Wakeford on the £100k worth of savings in relation to unspent 
salaries, it was confirmed that the posts the salaries related to, especially those 
deemed necessary to priority areas of work, had not been left vacant solely for 
financial reasons. 
 

62 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
By means of a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spend 
Allocation was presented to the Panel. In relation to the Buckden to Huntingdon 
Safe Cycling and Walking Route, Councillor Roberts commented that it was a 
beneficial scheme, however the percentage of funding to be obtained from CIL 
was higher than desirable. Councillor Gardener expressed the view that the 
proportion of funds obtained from CIL should not exceed 50% of the project cost. 



 

Members suggested that the County Council should be requested to make a 
greater contribution to the scheme. In response, the Panel was informed that 
such a restriction might not be beneficial and that the project was subjected to 
match funding.  
 
Councillor Roberts questioned why the Cricket Pavilion, King George V Playing 
Field scheme had been recommended for approval and raised a general point on 
what was deemed desirable or essential. In response, Members were informed 
that the scheme had met the criteria, which was why it was recommended for 
approval. It was understood that the critical, essential and desirable definitions 
were linked to those used for the Local Plan and that the scheme would enable 
the facility to meet Sport England requirements. 
 
Councillor Cooper-Marsh sought further information on the Splash Park and 
Learner Swimming Pool in St Neots. It was confirmed that the scheme was 
recommended to be declined because the application lacked sufficient 
information and that what information was provided did not meet the criteria. 
 
Councillor Dew questioned whether the Special School would provide places for 
pupils from Huntingdonshire only or if pupils from other Local Authority areas 
would attend as well. If it was the latter, Councillor Dew questioned whether the 
other Local Authorities should contribute towards the costs of the project. The 
Panel was informed that pupils from outside of the Huntingdonshire would attend 
the school but that funding arrangements, particularly from other Local 
Authorities, had yet to be confirmed. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and projects being presented. Having 
commented on the transparency the governance arrangements had given to the 
CIL application process, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report. 

 
63 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


